

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. M.P. No. 647 of 2020

- | | |
|--|-----------------------------|
| 1. Mohan Lal Khandelwal @ Mohan Khandelwal | |
| 2. Madhav Khandelwal | ... Petitioners |
| -Versus- | |
| 1. The State of Jharkhand | |
| 2. Bhuneshwar Bhuiyan | ... Opposite Parties |

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI

For the Petitioners	: Mr. Binod Kumar Dubey, Advocate
For the Opposite Party-State	: Mr. Shree Prakash Jha, A.P.P.

03/07.04.2021. Heard Mr. Binod Kumar Dubey, learned counsel for the petitioners and Mr. Shree Prakash Jha, learned A.P.P. appearing for the opposite party-State.

This criminal miscellaneous petition has been heard through Video Conferencing in view of the guidelines of the High Court taking into account the situation arising due to COVID-19 pandemic.

Office note suggests that opposite party no.2 has received the notice. The report with that regard is on the record.

Vide order dated 03.03.2020, notice was issued upon opposite party no.2 and further proceeding in connection with Cr. Misc. Case No.36 of 2017 was stayed.

I.A. No. 1409 of 2021 has been filed for extension of stay.

Mr. Dubey, learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the court below is proceeded with the matter and on the other hand in spite of service of notice upon opposite party no.2, he has not appeared in this case.

In view of the above facts and considering that notice upon opposite party no.2 has already been served, with a view to provide one more opportunity to opposite party no.2, let this matter appear after four weeks.

In view of the fact that the stay has already been granted by this Court and for the reasons assigned in the said I.A, interim order dated 03.03.2020 is extended till the next date.

Accordingly, I.A. No. 1409 of 2021 stands disposed of.

Post this matter on 08.06.2021.

(Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J.)

Ajay/